
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI 

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2834 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.12.2019 

  

Financial Assistance for Safe Drinking Water 

†2834. SHRI BALAK NATH: 

  SHRI SUMEDHANAND SARASWATI: 

 

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state: 

(a) the criteria fixed by the Government for providing financial assistance for safe drinking water; 

(b) the details of the proposals pending in this regard till date, State-wise; 

 (c) the details of projects implemented across the country for providing safe drinking water to all, 

State-wise;  

(d) whether sewage water treatment plants have been established in the country; 

 (e) if so, the details thereof; and 

 (f) the funds released and spent on safe drinking water projects in the country including all the 

districts of Rajasthan especially in Sikar during the last three years, State-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI 

(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA) 

(a) The approved criteria for providing financial assistance for potable water under Jal Jeevan 

Mission (JJM) are as under: 

Criteria Weightage 

(in 

percentage) 

Rural Population (as per last Census) 30% 

Rural SC and ST population (as per last Census) 10% 

States under DDP, DPAP, HADP and special category Hill States 

in terms of rural areas 

30% 

Population (as per DDWS, IMIS) residing in habitations affected 

by chemical contaminants including heavy metals (as on 31
st
 

March of preceding financial year) 

10% 

Weightage for balance individual household connections to be 

provided 
20% 

 



(b) For the financial year 2019-20, Government of India has released the funds to the all eligible 

States/ UTs against the proposals received in this department so far. 

(c) Drinking Water being a State subject, it is States who plan, design, approve and implement 

drinking water supply schemes. As reported, the States/ UT-wise details of number of completed 

schemes from 2009-10 to 2019-20(as on 03.12.2019) under erstwhile National Rural Drinking 

Water Programme (NRDWP) is at Annex-I. 

(d) & (e) The details of sewage treatment plants in rural areas are not maintained by this 

Department. 

(f) As reported, the State-wise details of fund released and expenditure incurred during the last 

three years under erstwhile NRDWP is at Annex-II. Further, district-wise details of fund released 

and expenditure incurred in the last three years including Sikar, Rajasthan are at Annex-III. 
  

***



Annex I referred in the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2834 due for reply on  

05.12.2019 

 Details of Number of Completed Schemes [2009-2010 to 2019-2020] 

 

S. No. State/ UT 

Total No. of 

Completed 

Schemes 

1.  Andaman & Nicobar Islands              24  

2.  Andhra Pradesh       46,368  

3.  Arunachal Pradesh         7,296  

4.  Assam       72,536  

5.  Bihar       80,939  

6.  Chhattisgarh    2,08,671  

7.  Goa                1  

8.  Gujarat       27,996  

9.  Haryana         6,175  

10.  Himachal Pradesh       10,116  

11.  Jammu & Kashmir       10,269  

12.  Jharkhand    2,31,264  

13.  Karnataka    2,32,855  

14.  Kerala            479  

15.  Madhya Pradesh    2,58,958  

16.  Maharashtra       93,919  

17.  Manipur         2,823  

18.  Meghalaya         6,755  

19.  Mizoram            661  

20.  Nagaland         3,472  

21.  Odisha    2,28,818  

22.  Puducherry                4  

23.  Punjab         5,159  

24.  Rajasthan       74,738  

25.  Sikkim         2,865  

26.  Tamil Nadu       58,995  

27.  Telangana       34,946  

28.  Tripura       18,902  

29.  Uttar Pradesh    5,63,911  

30.  Uttarakhand         4,384  

31.  West Bengal       48,535  

  Total  23,42,834  
                                                  Source: IMIS, DDWS 

  



Annex II referred in the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2834 due for reply on 

05.12.2019 

State-wise fund releases and expenditure under NRDWP during the last three year 

(Amount in ₹ Crore) 

Release- Central Release, Exp.- Central Expenditure, ND- Not Drawn, NR: Not Reported                                                       Source: IMIS, DDWS  

  

S. 

No. 
States/ UTs 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Release Exp. Release Exp. Release Exp. 

1.  Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0.22 NR ND NR 0.31 NR 

2.  Andhra Pradesh 204 157.38 233.09 267.03 185.85 186.28 

3.  Arunachal Pradesh 92.84 95.71 63.08 62.93 90.89 97.21 

4.  Assam 348.06 203.09 474.8 387.2 300.76 336.25 

5.  Bihar 373.81 470.96 355.6 216.1 234.84 148.48 

6.  Chhattisgarh 84.28 65.66 49.84 49.89 48.19 43.41 

7.  Goa 1.19 3.35 ND 1.83 1.67 3.07 

8.  Gujarat 278.5 265.16 290.86 315.14 222.27 223.42 

9.  Haryana 111.53 114.2 88.82 87.34 76.76 94.48 

10.  Himachal Pradesh 83.31 64.73 101.85 129.42 85.43 85.43 

11.  Jammu & Kashmir (including Ladakh) 225.14 219.94 325.33 344.86 249.34 251.88 

12.  Jharkhand 131.74 157.89 209.09 171.47 85.12 136.73 

13.  Karnataka 343.72 339.83 365.81 272.77 276.06 433.95 

14.  Kerala 75.22 74.21 95.16 95.53 84.86 84.62 

15.  Madhya Pradesh 232.26 212.48 135.51 163.35 243.62 250.43 

16.  Maharashtra 404.45 412.32 282.47 187.84 239.06 258.4 

17.  Manipur 39.38 18.87 66.25 68.3 37.73 65.11 

18.  Meghalaya 40.42 50 85.91 87.43 49.15 48.71 

19.  Mizoram 24.49 24.82 46.1 25.93 26.25 46.46 

20.  Nagaland 36.84 36.2 17.88 18.77 17.36 17.36 

21.  Odisha 134.96 100.14 83.59 93.48 128.82 172.45 

22.  Puducherry 0.29 NR ND NR ND NR 

23.  Punjab 51.89 53.56 173.29 103.64 119.41 112.78 

24.  Rajasthan 1,072.92 681.21 714.24 728.81 655.41 878.48 

25.  Sikkim 19.42 15.21 17.51 11.6 10.89 21.06 

26.  Tamil Nadu 174.68 175.08 185.1 191.4 167.31 168.92 

27.  Telangana 133.09 111.89 843.56 592.47 123.18 420.9 

28.  Tripura 43.73 38.73 83.93 42.77 51.73 53.88 

29.  Uttar Pradesh 621.95 639.54 472.52 616.77 670.72 755.08 

30.  Uttarakhand 71.86 99.69 110.28 138.2 92.97 91.85 

31.  West Bengal 418.97 423.68 996.68 599.45 890.28 547.47 



Annex III referred in the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2834 due for reply on 

05.12.2019 

District-wise fund releases and expenditure under NRDWP during the last three year in the state of 

Rajasthan 

(Amount in ₹ Crore) 

S. 

No. 
District 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Release Expenditure Release Expenditure Release Expenditure 

1. Ajmer 7.2 3.49 11.68 10.13 28.69 28.18 

2. Alwar 1.67 1.14 4.32 4.3 2.35 1.92 

3. Banswara 41.09 39.22 21.31 17.35 20.25 20.20 

4. Baran 0.67 0.13 13.95 10.41 7.14 7.03 

5. Barmer 65.45 31.93 56.27 28.26 76.31 75.80 

6. Bharatpur 43.39 34.57 47.02 38.07 93.09 93.07 

7. Bhilwara 44.59 44.59 90.43 89.74 229.92 229.18 

8. Bikaner 5.47 4.27 11.94 5.87 0.23 0.18 

9. Bundi 1.99 1.34 5.76 2.31 1.19 1.18 

10. Chittaurgarh 0.91 0.74 2.48 1.45 0.02 0.01 

11. Churu 64.3 63.34 11.97 11.43 10.77 10.74 

12. Dausa 0.3 0.14 2.71 0.26 0.10 0.03 

13. Dhaulpur 0.22 0.02 3.5 3.34 2.07 2.02 

14. Dungarpur 0.97 0.8 2.42 0.87 0.01 0.01 

15. Ganganagar 0.88 0.22 1.56 1.03 0.04 0.03 

16. Hanumangarh 1.27 1.19 1.98 0.75 0.02 0.02 

17. Jaipur 91.12 69.59 49.93 36.57 19.96 18.95 

18. Jaisalmer 5.45 5.43 32.82 26.83 3.37 3.35 

19. Jalor 5.54 4.72 51.05 29.3 80.70 80.70 

20. Jhalawar 1.49 0.41 22.09 22 30.41 26.01 

21. Jhunjhunun 56.18 51.76 9.67 4.56 10.41 10.24 

22. Jodhpur 80.11 64.37 47.39 47.3 18.51 18.50 

23. Karauli 2.2 0.35 2.6 1.37 1.04 1.01 

24. Kota 2.11 1.66 4.87 1.95 4.74 4.72 

25. Nagaur 66.93 42.7 21.41 17.48 29.85 29.80 

26. Pali 46.61 36.4 43.82 33.76 23.58 18.89 

27. Pratapgarh 1.07 0.86 0.38 0.34 0.02 0.02 

28. Rajsamand 3.89 3.78 5.53 3.08 2.14 2.05 

29. Sawai Madhopur 13.17 2.67 6.01 4.61 0.15 0.15 

30. Sikar 4.36 2.2 17.04 14.21 0.05 0.04 

31. Sirohi 0.77 0.06 1.56 1.4 7.05 6.90 

32. Tonk 2.78 2.26 41.77 25.5 0.27 0.24 

33. Udaipur 0.03 0.03 3.89 3.19 0.13 0.13 
Source: IMIS, DDWS 

 




